

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JANET S. DELANA, INDIVIDUALLY,  
AND AS WIFE OF DECEDENT TEX )  
C. DELANA, )

Appellant, )

v. )

Appeal No.: SC95013

GED SALES, INC. D/B/A ODESSA )  
GUN & PAWN, CHARLES )  
DOLESHAL, AND DERRICK DADY, )

Respondents, )

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

Intervenor. )

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY,  
STATE OF MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE DENNIS A. ROLF, CIRCUIT JUDGE

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

**BROWN & JAMES, P.C.**  
David R. Buchanan, # 29228  
Derek H. MacKay, # 59078  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
816-472-0800  
816-421-1183 – FAX  
dbuchanan@bjpc.com  
dmackay@bjpc.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
POINTS RELIED ON	6
ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED RESPONDENTS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT BECAUSE MISSOURI LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT AGAINST A PRODUCT SELLER.</b>	8
<b>A. The Law in Missouri is Clear that Negligent Entrustment Claims Do Not Extend to Product Sellers.</b>	10
<b>B. Adopting Appellant’s Argument in Favor of Creating a Cause of Action where None Existed in the First Place on the Basis of Public Policy would Result in a “Chilling” Effect on Commerce – Not</b>	16

**Exclusive to Firearms and Ammunition but also  
 Extending to Other Products Including  
 Automobiles, Motorcycles, and Various other  
 Consumer Products.**

<b>II.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED RESPONDENTS’        SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I BECAUSE THE PLAIN        LANGUAGE OF THE PLCAA FORECLOSES APPELLANT’S        NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.</b>	19
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED RESPONDENTS’        SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I BECAUSE THE PLCAA        IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND DOES NOT VIOLATE        APPELLANT’S TENTH AMENDMENT OR DUE PROCESS        RIGHTS.</b>	25
<b>A.</b>	<b>Appellant’s federalism arguments fail because the        PLCAA fits comfortably within the established        bounds of Congress’s authority to regulate the        interstate market for firearms.</b>	25
<b>B.</b>	<b>Congress does not offend due process when it        prospectively changes a rule of tort law to promote        interstate commerce.</b>	30
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED RESPONDENTS’</b>	36

**SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT IV BECAUSE  
APPELLANT HAS UNSUCCESSFULLY STATED A CLAIM FOR  
NEGLIGENCE AND NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT, AND  
THEREFORE THE PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL CLAIM  
IS MOOT.**

CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Birmingham Drainage Dist. v. Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co.</i> , 202 S.W. 404 (Mo. 1917)	28
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	26
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	21
<i>Cedar Hill Manor, LLC v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 145 S.W. 3d 447 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	27
<i>City of Gary v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 45D05-005-CT-00243 (Lake Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 23, 2006)	35
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 33
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W. 2d 640 (Mo. 1931)	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008)	31
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902)	29
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	32, 33, 34
<i>Dydell v. Taylor</i> , 332 S.W. 3d 848 (Mo. banc 2011)	27
<i>Estate of Kim ex rel Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales North, LLC</i> , 361	8

S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012)	
<i>Evans v. Allen Auto Rental &amp; Truck Leasing Co.</i> , 555 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1977)	13, 14, 16
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	30
<i>Fluker v. Lynch</i> , 938 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. 1997)	6, 11, 13
<i>Fust v. Attorney Gen. for Missouri</i> , 947 S.W. 2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	31
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	34
<i>Gilland v. Sportsmen’s Outpost, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2479693 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 26, 2011).	22
<i>Greeno v. State</i> , 59 S.W. 3d 500 (Mo. banc. 2001)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Gronne v. Abrams</i> , 793 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	19
<i>Hays v. Royer</i> , 384 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. App. 2012)	6, 10, 11
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	29
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	24
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	8

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	20
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W. 3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)	33
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	32
<i>Lopez v. Badger Guns, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-18530, Tr. of Hearing on Mot. for Summ. J. (Milwaukee Cnty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 24, 2014)	35
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	32
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	31
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. at 161	27
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	31
<i>Noble v. Shawnee Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. App. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015)	6, 19, 22, 25
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	34
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	27
<i>Rice v. Allen</i> , 309 S.W. 2d 629 (Mo. 1958)	28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	34
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	26
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 433 S.W. 3d 424 (Mo. banc 2014)	6, 19

<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011)	31
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	29
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	32
<i>Trow v. Worley</i> , 40 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. App. 2001)	13, 14, 15
<i>Turner v. School Dist. of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W. 3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	6, 26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	26
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).	32
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	23
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
MO. CONST. art. V, § 3	1
MO. CONST. art. V, § 1	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.	7, 25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 7901 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7902(a) (West)	6, 19
15 U.S.C. § 7903 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	6, 20, 21, 26
16 U.S.C. § 515 (West)	30
42 U.S.C. § 666(a) (West)	30
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	30
42 U.S.C. § 1396g-1(a) (West)	30

43 U.S.C. § 870(b) (West) 30

**RULES**

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.04(c)(6) 8

**ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS**

*Janet Delana v. CED Sales, Inc. et al., Case No. 14LF-CV00263,* 1

Judgment April 8, 2015.

*Janet Delana v. CED Sales, Inc. et al., Case No. 14LF-CV00263,* 5

Transcript of Proceedings, March 6, 2015

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

151 CONG. REC. S9092 (daily ed. July 27, 2005) 24

Patricia M. Wald, *Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History* 23

*in the 1981 Supreme Court Term*, 68 IOWA L. REV. 195, 214

(1983)

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 390 12, 13, 14

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 390, cmt. a. 12

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2126 (2d ed. 1944) 21
